leased asset have been transferred to the lessee.

In accordance with the transitional provisions set out in the amendments to HKAS 17, the Group reassessed
the classification of unexpired leasehold land as at 1 April 2010 based on information that existed at the
inception of the leases. Leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease classification has been reclassified from
prepaid lease payment to property, plant and equipment retrospectively. This resulted in prepaid lease
payments with the carrying amounts of HK$25,580,000 and HK$24,937,000 as at 1 April 2009 and 31 March
2010 respectively being reclassified to property, plant and equipment.

	 Summary of the effect of the changes in accounting policies	 Summary of the effect of the changes in accounting policies
The effects of changes in accounting policies described above on the consolidated statement of financial
position of the Group as at 1 April 2009 and 31 March 2010 are as follows:

As at
1.4.2009

(originally
stated) Adjustments

As at
1.4.2009

(restated)

As at
31.3.2010

(originally
stated) Adjustments

As at
31.3.2010
(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and
equipment 159,423 25,580 185,003 226,105 24,937 251,042

Prepaid lease payments

– non-current 24,936 (24,936) – 24,293 (24,293) –

– current 644 (644) – 644 (644) –

Total effects on net assets 185,003 – 185,003 251,042 – 251,042

As at 31 March 2011, leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease classification with the carrying amount
of HK$24,293,000 has been included in property, plant and equipment. The application of the amendments
to HKAS 17 has had no impact on the reported profit or loss for the current and prior years.

67

Notes to the Consolidated Financial StatementsNotes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2011

2.	� Application of New and Revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting 2.	� Application of New and Revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting
Standards (continued)Standards (continued)